

# FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)

1785



P.S. Bhadrnagar Year 2024 FIR No. 1003/24 Date 27/10/24  
Sections 223/287/288 2hv Sec 24/26 of West Bengal Fire Service Act, 1950 (iv) Others Acts & Sections

3 (a) Occurrence of Offence Day Sunday Date From 27/10/24 Date To  
Time Period Time From 13:36 hrs Time To 14:00 hrs  
(b) Information received at P.S. Date 27/10/24 Time 15:55 hrs  
(c) General Diary Reference - Entry No(s) 1434 Time 15:55 hrs

4 Type of Information Written (typed) Written / Oral  
5 Place of Occurrence (a) Direction and Distance from PS  
(b) Address Purba Habadanga, Main Road, PO Sahudangsi, Head, PS Bhadrnagar, Dist. Jalpaiguri Beat No  
(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the Name of the PS District

6 Complainant / Informant (a) Name Ayem Lepcha  
(b) Father's / Husband's Name LT. Dnp Tsheming Lepcha  
(c) Date / Year of Birth (d) Nationality Indian  
(e) Passport No Date of Issue Place of Issue  
(f) Occupation Sub Inspector of Police, WBP  
(g) Address Ashighan OP, Bhadrnagar PS, S.P.C.

7 Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars (Attach separate sheet, if necessary)  
@ Subodh Adhikary (95) S/o Lt. Subhansu Adhikary of Purba Habadanga, Main Road, PO Sahudangsi, PS Bhadrnagar, Dist. Jalpaiguri

8 Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information

9 Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary)  
- As per seizure list -

10 Total value of properties stolen / involved

11 Inquest Report / U.D. Case No., if any

12 FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The original typed complaint which is treated as FIR is attached herewith

13 Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2., registered the case and took up the investigation / directed AIZ Prosenjit Borman to take up investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S. on point of jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complainant/ Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant / Informant free of cost

14 Signature / Thumb impression of the Complainant / Informant  
is on the complaint

Inspector in Charge  
Bhadrnagar Police Station  
Jalpaiguri Police Commissionerate  
Signature of the Inspector in Charge  
Name Shri AMIT ADHIKARY  
Rank : No IL Bhadrnagar PS, SP

15 Date & Time of despatch to the court



To  
The Inspector-in-Charge,  
Bhaktinagar Police Station,  
Siliguri Police Commissionerate.

Sub: FIR.

Sir,

In producing herewith one accused person namely Subodh Adhikary (45), S/O- Lt. Sukaranjan Adhikary of Purba Hatiadanga, Main Road, PO- Sahudangihat, PS- Bhaktinagar, dist- Jalpaiguri under arrest and following seized articles under seizure -

- 1) 12 (Twelve) Packets of J.M.D. GROUND CHAKKAR BIG by JMD Fireworks Factory each packet containing 25 pieces.[ i.e. 25\*12=300 pieces]
- 2) 40 (Forty) Packets of RAJKUMARI ELECTRIC SPARKLES by Pawan Fire Works Industries ( HANUMAN) (Each packet containing 10 pieces [i.e..10\*40=400 pieces]
- 3) 20 (Twenty) Packets of BLACK CAT CHOCOLATE BOMB by P.F.W. each packet containing 10 pieces), [i.e.10=20=200 pieces]
- 4) 10 (Ten) Packets of BIG BULLET BY Aay Kay Fireworks, (each packet containing 10 pieces), [i.e. 10\*10=100 pieces].
- 5) 40 (Forty) Packets of JUGMUG CHOCOLATE ULTRAPOWER.(each packet containing 12 pieces),[12\*40=480 PIECES]
- 6) 150 (One Hundred and fifty) Packets of CHORSA CRACKERS by Ramlaxman Fireworks SIVAKASI (each packet containing 14 pieces),[14\*150=2100 pieces]
- 7) 100 (One Hundred) Packets of KING COBRA CHORSA CRACKERS by King Cobra Crackers SIVAKASI (each packet containing 14 pieces),[14\*100=1400 pieces]

I, SI Ajen Lepcha, son of Lt. Dup Tshering Lepcha, of Ashighar Out Post under Bhaktinagar Police Station, Siliguri Police Commissionerate, hereby file a formal complaint against Subodh Adhikary. On 27/10/2024 at 13:10 hrs, I received reliable information that Subodh Adhikary has unlawfully stored a substantial quantity of firecrackers at his residence at Purba Hatiadanga, Main Road, PO Sahudangihat, PS Bhaktinagar, Dist. Jalpaiguri. His intention to sell these firecrackers in the open market for personal gain, without any license or valid documentation, constitutes a serious violation of the law and poses a significant threat to human life.

This matter is diarized in Ashighar OP GDE No. 982 dated 27/10/2024. Accordingly informing the matter to O/C Ashighar OP, I, along with ASI Prasenjit Barman, ASI Dinesh Chandra Roy, and CV/1016 Amrit Roy from Ashighar OP, proceeded to the location to verify the veracity of source information.

En route to Hatiadanga, I summoned two impartial witnesses: (i) Sukdev Kirtania, (M/26), s/o- Balai Kirtania, and (ii) Chandana Barman, (F/44), w/o- Kanu Barman, both are the residents of Hatiadanga, PO Sahudangihat, PS Bhaktinagar, Dist. Jalpaiguri. I briefed them about the ongoing situation, and they willingly agreed to assist us during the raid, search, and seizure operation.

Upon arrival at Purba Hatiadanga, I established contact with my source, who guided us to the premises. We entered the house and apprehended Subodh Adhikary, along with the firecrackers stored there. During questioning, he could not provide any satisfactory answer for storing the huge quantity of firecracker in his residential house. He failed to produce any valid documents or license to justify his possession of such a considerable quantity of firecrackers. The evidence strongly indicates that he has unlawfully stored these firecrackers for sale in the open market, directly violating Sections 287 and 288 of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, thereby endangering public safety.

Accordingly, I seized the above noted firecrackers under proper seizure list, signed by the witnesses and acknowledged by Subodh Adhikary, with the entire process recorded on video. This seizure was completed between 13:36 hrs and 14:00 hrs. Subsequently, I arrested Subodh Adhikary, following all necessary protocols and informing him of the grounds for his arrest.

In light of these facts, I pray before you that a specific case may kindly be initiated against Subodh Adhikary, age 45, son of Lt. Sukaranjan Adhikary, of Purba Hatiadanga, Main Road, PO Sahudangihat, PS Bhaktinagar, Dist. Jalpaiguri, under the applicable sections of the law, and arrange for its investigation.

*Received on 27/10/24 at 15:55hrs vide GOC no-1434 and reported Bhaktinagar PS case no- 1003/24 Dtd- 27/10/24 u/s 223/247/248 CrP, 2023 & u/s 8(c) 24/26 of 1951 Bengal Fire Service Act 1950 and referred to ASI Prasenjit Barman for its investigation.*

Yours faithfully,

*Lepcha 27/10/24*

(SI Ajen Lepcha)

Ashighar OP, BKN PS,

Siliguri Police Commissionerate.

Enclosed:-

- 1) Original Memo of arrest.
- 2) Original Seizure list and *Inspector in Charge*
- 3) 8 GB memory card, its hash Value and certificate u/s 63(4) (c) of BSA, *Bhaktinagar Police Station*  
*Siliguri Police Commissionerate*